Notes 1 to 15 form an integral part of this consolidated interim financial information.

1 In Q2 2024, the Group changed the presentation of certain customer-related balances from other liabilities to loans and advances to customers. Accordingly, the 31
March 2024 comparatives have been restated. See note 2.5 for further details.

1 7

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Notes 1 to 15 form an integral part of this consolidated interim financial information.

1 The Group made a return of £nil (Q1 2024: £2.0m, 2024: £2.5m) to Nemean Midco Limited, its immediate parent. The return was made in accordance with a loan
agreement between NewDay Group (Jersey) Limited and Nemean Midco Limited which, consistent with the requirements of IFRS, was reported as an equity instrument
in the Group’s financial statements before it was settled prior to the end of 2024.

Share
capital and

share
premium

£m

Equity
instruments

£m

Other
reserves

£m

Hedging
reserve

£m

Retained
losses

£m

Total
equity

£m

As at 31 December 2023 - 593.9 - 6.7 (129.2) 471.4

Return on loan from immediate
parent company1 - - - - (2.0) (2.0)

Total comprehensive income for
the period:

Profit after tax - - - - 12.8 12.8

Other comprehensive income - - - 1.8 - 1.8

As at 31 March 2024 - 593.9 - 8.5 (118.4) 484.0

Return on loan from immediate
parent company1 - - - - (0.5) (0.5)

Dividends - - - - (51.0) (51.0)

Settlement of equity instruments
and premium - (593.9) (752.9) - - (1,346.8)

Issuance of ordinary shares 1,346.8 - - - - 1,346.8
Equity-settled share-based
payment - - - - 1.3 1.3

Total comprehensive income for
the period:

Profit after tax - - - - 101.0 101.0

Other comprehensive expense - - - (7.3) - (7.3)

As at 31 December 2024 1,346.8 - (752.9) 1.2 (67.6) 527.5

Dividends  - - - - (2.2) (2.2)

Equity-settled share-based
payment - - - - 0.8 0.8

Total comprehensive expense for
the period:

Loss after tax - - - - (24.3) (24.3)

Other comprehensive expense - - - (3.3) - (3.3)

As at 31 March 2025 1,346.8 - (752.9) (2.1) (93.3) 498.5

1 8

Consolidated statement of cash flows

  Note

Quarter
ended

31 March
2025

£m

Quarter
ended

31 March
2024 as

restated1

£m

Year ended
31 December

2024

£m

Operating activities

(Loss)/profit after tax  (24.3) 12.8 113.8

Reconciliation of (loss)/profit after tax to net cash
(used in)/generated from operating activities:

Tax expense  0.3 4.3 30.5

Interest and similar income  (298.1) (272.6) (1,110.6)

Interest and similar expense  78.6 83.3 318.5

Depreciation of property and equipment  1.0 1.1 4.3

Amortisation of intangible assets 7 3.4 7.7 19.4

[…]

• IFRS 18 ‘Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements’. The new standard aims to provide greater
consistency in presentation of the income and cash flow statements, and more disaggregated information. Also,
certain management performance measures (MPMs) will now form part of the audited financial statements.

2.5 Prior period adjustment

In Q2 2024, the Group changed the presentation of certain customer-related balances from other liabilities to loans
and advances to customers. These balances related to customer repayments which, as at each period end, are not
processed to a customer’s account because they are not fully verified in the Group’s operational system. Such
balances are probable to be fully verified shortly after each period end and subsequently allocated to loans and
advances to customers. Therefore, for the 31 March 2024 comparatives, the Group has deemed it more appropriate
to show these amounts netted off against loans and advances to customers.

The following tables summarise the impact of affected line items in the statement of financial position as a result of
the change.

As at 31
March 2024

as previously
reported

£m

Adjustments

£m

As at 31
March 2024
as restated

£m

Loans and advances to customers  3,849.8 (43.5) 3,806.3

Total assets  4,853.9 (43.5) 4,810.4

Other liabilities  (300.5) 43.5 (257.0)

Total liabilities  (4,369.9) 43.5 (4,326.4)

2 3

Notes to the consolidated interim financial information (continued)

2. Accounting policies (continued)

The table below shows the adjustments applied to the quarter ended 31 March 2024 statement of cash flows.

Quarter
ended 31

March 2024
as previously

reported
£m

Adjustments

£m

Quarter
ended 31

March 2024
as restated

£m

Operating activities

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

- Increase in loans and advances to customers  (22.1) 14.8 (7.3)

- Increase in other liabilities  78.8 (14.8) 64.0

Impact on operating activities  56.7 - 56.7

Net cash generated from operating activities  123.6 - 123.6

3. Segment information

The Group’s lowest reportable operating segments comprise Direct to Consumer, Merchant Offering and Platform.
Each segment offers different products and services and are managed in line with the Group’s management and
internal reporting structure. For Direct to Consumer and Merchant Offering, segment performance is assessed based
on risk-adjusted income due to this being the lowest level that certain items can be allocated with sufficient accuracy.
Below risk-adjusted income, Direct to Consumer and Merchant Offering are reported combined as Credit. Credit and
Platform segment performance is assessed based on contribution.